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Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: The holding & release of funds shall be administered 
entirely by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Response: The administration of the required holding and release of 
funds is governed by terms of an agreement in favor of the Board of 
Commissioners. A subdivision rule requiring the Board to administer 
release of funds in a certain way may add cost or inefficiency, where 
the Board is accustomed to being able to rely on information and 
assistance from the County Engineer and Water Resources 
Department.



Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: A signature of approval from the Township shall be 
required at various stages of completion in the development project. 

Response: Portage County subdivision regulation proposed 
Amendments contained in Section 516.1(B), give townships the 
opportunity to accompany the County Engineer on a scheduled 
inspection prior to any conditional acceptance of a roadway. Because 
the inspection during construction is the duty of the County 
Engineer, and townships now or in the future may have different 
preferences for involvement, it is preferred this remain invitational 
and not required.



Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: Any changes or alterations to any aspect of the project 
shall be forwarded to the Township for its review and approval.

Response: 503 and 506 of the current rules appears in proposed revised
form in 514.8(A) and 514.9 and governs approval by the County Engineer
of needed changes to improvement plans deemed necessary as work
progresses. As the approving authority for the improvement plans during
the subdivision planning stages, and responsible party for inspection
during construction, the County Engineer has working knowledge of the
plans and is in the best position to authorize any such changes.

All matters involving zoning at any aspect of plan or plat review or
revision require township review and approval.



Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: Change maintenance period starting when the project is 100% 
complete, and 10% of the total project cost retained by the Board of 
Commissioners as a maintenance bond for 1 year after the project is complete.

Response: 100% complete cannot be achieved. Article 5 provides steps to
achieve conditional approval and have specifically included all stakeholders in
the process. This helps meet our intent to have as many of the improvements
installed as possible at the time of conditional approval, but there will be
important items that cannot be completed until closer to the end of the
maintenance period.

The current maintenance amount of 3% from the 1984 regulations hasn’t been
changed. The Engineers office wouldn’t object to increasing the maintenance
bond from 3% to 10% in sections 516.1(F) and 517.



Rootstown Township Trustees



Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: Each Township in Portage County shall sign off on the 
new Subdivision Regulations before they are presented to the Board 
of County Commissioners.

Response: The subdivision rules and regulations are implemented
through the RPC Board and is made up of members including
representatives from the Townships. The adoption of the subdivision
regulations and their amendments by the RPC Board is an integral
part of their coming into effect. All Townships have been notified of
the proposed amendments, and their opportunity to provide
feedback and comments is welcomed by the Regional Planning
Commission and the Board of Commissioners.



Rootstown Township Trustees

Comment: The townships and county shall have equal 
representation by the Portage County Prosecutor’s Office in the 
enforcement of the Subdivision Regulations.

Response: Where court action is necessary to enforce the
subdivision regulations of a regional planning commission, the
county prosecutor institutes the action for any violation occurring in
the county. See R.C. 711.102. The prosecuting attorney and the
attorneys of his office have a professional duty to use their sound
professional judgment in bringing or defending a proceeding or
asserting or controverting an issue. The current subdivision
regulations support such enforcement, and no change is suggested.



Brimfield Township Trustees

Comment: Trustees do not support the proposal to eliminate developers' 
ability to post security for a project through the traditional means of a 
bond. The Brimfield Township Trustees, unanimously implore the 
Commissioners to reconsider the proposed modification to the bond 
requirement. 

Response: The existing subdivision regulations do not currently accept
surety bonds for performance guarantees. If the Commissioners would
like to retain language from the existing subdivision regulations or change
the subdivision regulations to allow the use of surety bonds for
performance guarantees staff would not be opposed.



Brimfield Township Trustees



Brimfield Township Trustees



Brimfield Township Trustees



Brimfield Township Trustees



Brimfield Township Trustees



Home Builders Association 

Comments: 150-Planned Unit Developments; There should be 
exemptions afforded to Planned Developments to allow for innovative 
planning and design. 

Response: As the intent of this section is to allow for flexibility as
determined by the Township and the County Engineer's Office and Water
Resources as appropriate, this feedback is considered and the proposed
amendments to section 150 are suggested to be withdrawn. Subdividers
may pursue a non-traditional development, but those are determined
through the preliminary plan process and thorough evaluation, including
in the area of public safety, which is crucial when dealing with road
design.



Home Builders Association



Home Builders Association

Comments: 201 - Definitions: The term "Road Opening" should be defined. 
The definition of Preliminary Plan should be expanded to also include a 
registered engineer as well. Variance should be defined as a modification of 
the strict terms of the relevant regulations, where such a modification will not 
be contrary to public interest and are due to conditions specific to the 
property and not the result of the actions of the applicant. 

Response: Road opening as mentioned in Section 308.1 is in relation to Ohio
Revised Code section 711.131, and here is intended to have the same meaning

In keeping with Section 302.2, definition of Preliminary Plan should include a
registered engineer.

The definition of Variance is in accord with Section 705 on Variances, and no
change is suggested.



Home Builders Association

Section 201

Definitions

Plan



Home Builders Association

Comments: 301 - Pre-Application Meeting: This is an added step in 
the subdivision process. It is not required, but "strongly 
recommended". The Pre-Application Meeting will result in additional 
time and expense to the developer in the approval process.

Response: The pre-application meeting is, as noted, strongly
recommended, and the intent is to help the developer to work
through some pre-application issues informally and have
constructive dialogue before launching into extensive engineering
costs, which may result in a savings for some developers.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 302.1 - Preliminary Plans Required for Major Subdivisions: Under 
the current regulations, a preliminary plan is optional. This will be an 
unnecessary added expense to a landowner simply trying to subdivide 
property along and existing public roadway.

Response: Preliminary plans are required for major subdivisions involving new,
expanded, or extended roads, water and/or sewer lines, as well as other major
subdivisions with circumstances involving stormwater, wetlands, floodplain
etc. issues that may exist on site. We understand there will be less information
devoted to roads and or water and sewer if they already exist, but we believe
the required preliminary plan will resolve any possible issues earlier in the
platting process and may result in savings to subdividers as well as consistency
in applying the subdivision rules and regulations. No change to Section 302.1 is
suggested.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 402 - Road and Street Design: It appears that the new regulations 
will require a variance to not extend public roadway to adjacent properties. 
The variance would require the developer to prove a hardship created by the 
requirement to extend the roadway. The developer will also be burdened with 
determining the development potential of the adjacent parcels. The required 
Extension of streets to the boundary for future extension will result in added 
design and infrastructure costs to the developer. It may also result in a layout 
that is not favorable to the developer. 

Response: Proposed amendments to this item are a clarification of an existing
requirement found in Section 410.4 of the subdivision regulations and will be
determined at the planning level.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 408 - Open Space: The proposed regulations require increased open 
space for developments with lot sizes less than 0.92 acre. The proposed regulations 
change from 5% to 7% for medium density lots and 10% for high density. We want to 
keep 5%. We want “permanent water bodies should comprise no more than 30% of 
the required open space" and "no more than 40% of the open space are may be 
sensitive or natural environmental areas" stricken from the regulations. 

Response: The intent of the change is two-fold, first as lots get smaller under an acre
and under a half-acre -- kids and adults need space to recreate. We created a sliding
scale to address smaller lots. We recognize that environmental constraints,
topography lot layout, may tip the scale on profitably developing the subdivision and
added a fee-in-lieu of option. The fee is based on the land value prior to
development and a fund is created for the Township to provide new equipment for
all residents. We are trying to provide options and create a win/win opportunity for
future and or current residents.



Home Builders Association

Comments: Article 5 - Portage County Engineers Standards for Road, Storm water 
and Drainage Improvements: The items being proposed are not uncommon in other 
locations. However, it is signification upgrade to the previous regulation and will 
result additional survey, design, and construction costs for development projects in 
the county. 

Response: The Board appreciates that different standards for road, storm water and
drainage improvements could be accompanied by a different cost, and a resultant
potentially different cost in home prices or other developments, which may be
affected by many factors. The revisions, as mentioned, are not uncommon, and
would have the additional result of reduced wear and tear on vehicles, lower
maintenance costs to the community, as well as higher quality standard of living and
service within the communities of the county, which is believed to outweigh the risk
of additional costs.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 502.5 Road Plan and Profile Sheets: The scales 
designated for roadway plan and profile sheets by the highway 
engineer do not match the scales designated for sanitary/water plan 
and profile sheets by Water Resources in Section 601.2. Differing 
scales would require added plan sheets, resulting in additional 
design costs. The regulations need to be consistent with other 
regulations. 

Response: The County Engineer agree with matching the scale
requirements and will adjust the appropriate sections to make them
the same for consistency.



Darren Shultz, President-Home Builders Association 



Home Builders Association

Comments: 519.2 - As Built Drawings: as built drawings will be required for all 
permanent Post-Construction Storm Water Management facilities (including 
as-built design calculations), all storm water structures, waterline and gas line 
structures such as valves and hydrants, service valves, sanitary, storm, and 
water connection in lots. The requirement for as built will be an added 
expense to the developer. 

Response: As-built locations for the ends of the utilities is also a safety issue.
We want to ensure the home excavator knows where the ends of the laterals
are to ensure they are not searching for laterals so close to high power
underground electric lines and fiber optics that are located behind the right of
way within the easement. This is viewed as a safety and cost saving measure
for each individual lot.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 519.3 - Final Inspections: The proposed regulations will 
require all storm sewer to be cleaned and televised prior to 
acceptance by the county. This will be an added expense to the 
developer. 

Response: This is not a new requirement and is currently part of the
ODOT specifications and is only highlighted to ensure it is not missed
by the contractors in their estimates.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 520.2 - General Liability Insurance: The proposed 
regulations will increase the insurance limits required by the 
developer. This will result in increased insurance premiums for the 
developer. We need to keep this regulation in line with other 
municipalities. 

Response: Matching to the county's insurance limits for liability per
the current coverage rate standards. The old rates were from 1984.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 521 - Minimum Roadway Specifications: The proposed 
regulations will change the roadway specifications for publicly dedicated 
roads. This is an upgrade and will result in a more superior roadway 
construction. However, it will also be a significant cost increase for the 
developer to install streets.

Response: The revisions, as mentioned, will result in superior roadway
construction, and would have the additional result of reduced wear and
tear on vehicles, lower maintenance costs to the community, as well as
higher quality standard of living and service within the communities of
the county, which is believed to outweigh the risk of additional costs.



Home Builders Association

Comments: Article 6 - Water Resources Standards: In general, it 
appears that PC Water Resources is incorporating their current 
standards into the subdivision regulations. Most items listed in the 
proposed regulations were already required for the installation and 
dedication of public water and sanitary sewer mains. 

Response: The intent of the update to the subdivision regulations
was to match the Departments rules and regulations for sewer and
water systems.



Home Builders Association

Comments: 601.2 - Drawings shall be submitted in the following 
format: The scales designated for sanitary/water plan and profile 
sheets by the highway engineer do not match the scales designated 
for roadway plan and profile sheet by the Highway Engineer in 
Section 502.5. Differing scales would require added plan sheets, 
resulting in additional design costs. 

Response: The County Engineer agree with matching the scale
requirements and will adjust the appropriate sections to make them
the same for consistency.



Home Builders Association



Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend

Comments: Section 404(B)3 - basically not allowing Cul-du-sacs to be longer 
that 1,200 feet if they do not intersect with an ingress/egress path from the 
development.

Response: Suggested revision: 404 1a) Lengths over 1,200 shall require a
variance to the block length requirements.

1b) The variance will be required to demonstrate the ability to adequately
address emergency vehicles for public safety.

1c)Variances should consider lot configuration, topography, environmental
constraints (wetlands, floodplains, and soil conditions), and the ability to
appropriately sub-street connect to adjoining parcels.

The intent is primarily for public safety with emergency vehicles and to
encourage interconnection to other existing or future subdivisions.



Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend



Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend

Comments: Section 301.1(B) - clarify what we want for a 
pre-application sketch.

Response: We want applicants to use FIRM Maps and NWI
maps for the surrounding parcel info.



Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend



Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend

Comments: Section 303.2(H&I) - Clarify what we want as 
part of the preliminary plan (information just outside the 
project site).

Response: We want applicants to use FIRM Maps and NWI
maps for the surrounding parcel info.



303.2

Richard Bancroft & Mike Wohlwend



Comments: Enactment of regulation amendments

Response: Added section 180: Enactment

General Inquiries



General Inquiries



Comments: Appendices 5A & 6A

Response: The template / example documents provided in
Appendices 5A and 6A are not themselves rules or
regulations and are being stricken during the pendency of
the amendment process so that they may be updated and
provided for convenience of developers at the time any
amendments to the subdivision rules and regulations are
approved and adopted.

General Inquiries



Staff Changes



Staff Changes



Staff Changes
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THANK YOU


